

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS d/b/a/ ASTM INTERNATIONAL;</p> <p>NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; and</p> <p>AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs/ Counter-Defendants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant/ Counter-Plaintiff.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC</p>
--	-----------------------------------

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF DISCOVERY
PERIOD, CORRESPONDING MODIFICATION OF SCHEDULING ORDER, AND
LEAVE TO TAKE MORE THAN 10 DEPOSITIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THERE IS NO GOOD CAUSE FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME.....	6
IV. THERE IS NO GOOD CAUSE TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF DEPOSITIONS DEFENDANT MAY TAKE.....	8
V. THE SCHEDULE PROPOSED BY DEFENDANT WOULD CAUSE NEEDLESS DELAY AND PREJUDICE TO PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS	11
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. Aon Risk Servs., Inc.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 578 (D. Minn. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Authentec, Inc. v. Atrua Techns., Inc.</i> , No. C 08-1423 PJH, 2008 WL 5120767 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008)	9
<i>Bell v. Fowler</i> , 99 F.3d 262 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Dag Enters., Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 95 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Lloyd v. Valley Forge Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C06-5325 FDB, 2007 WL 906150 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2007).....	10
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-2115 CKK, 2007 WL 1589495 (D.D.C. June 1, 2007)	10
<i>Whittingham v. Amherst Coll.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 170 (D. Mass. 1995).....	9
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P.30(a)(2)(A)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	5, 6, 10
LOCAL RULES	
L.R. 30.1	10
